Management's Discussion and Analysis

89

EXPOSURES AND SENSITIVITIES
Insurance and Investment Contract Liabilities
In determining the Company’s insurance contract liabilities, valuation assumptions are made regarding rates of
mortality/morbidity, investment returns, levels of operating expenses, rates of policy termination and rates of
utilization of elective policy options or provisions.  When the assumptions are revised to reflect emerging experience
or change in outlook, the result is a change in the value of liabilities which in turn affects the Company’s earnings.

The following table illustrates the approximate impact to the Company’s earnings that would arise as a result of
changes to management’s best estimate of certain assumptions.  For changes in asset related assumptions, the
sensitivity is shown net of the corresponding impact on earnings of the change in the value of the assets supporting
liabilities.  These earnings sensitivities represent impacts under the Company's accounting policies as at December
31 2022, including accounting for insurance contracts under IFRS 4 and IAS 39.  These sensitivities may change on
transition to IFRS 17 and IFRS 9.

Increase (decrease) in
net earnings

2022 2021

Mortality - 2% increase $ (247) $ (276)
Annuitant mortality - 2% decrease $ (522) $ (722)

Morbidity - 5% adverse change $ (253) $ (262)
Investment returns
Parallel shift in yield curve

1% increase $ — $ —
1% decrease $ — $ —

Change in interest rates
1% increase $ 79 $ 197
1% decrease $ (290) $ (555)

Change in publicly traded common stock values
20% increase $ 37 $ 21
10% increase $ 27 $ 13
10% decrease $ (28) $ (19)
20% decrease $ (146) $ (66)

Change in other non-fixed income asset values
10% increase $ 52 $ 79
5% increase $ 26 $ 39
5% decrease $ (70)  (30)
10% decrease $ (236)  (112)

Change in best estimate return assumptions for equities
1% increase $ 525 $ 567
1% decrease $ (620) $ (649)

Expenses - 5% increase $ (193) $ (207)
Policy termination and renewal - 10% adverse change $ (945) $ (1,002)

Refer to the "Accounting Policies - Summary of Critical Accounting Estimates" section of this document for
additional information on earnings sensitivities.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

90

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

SUMMARY OF CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES
The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make estimates,
judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and disclosure of contingent
assets and liabilities at the reporting date, and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting